
Agenda Item B.10
CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: December 4, 2018

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Public Works Director

CONTACT: Maureen K. Gaasch, Senior Management Analyst

SUBJECT: Amendment No. 3 to Agreement 2016-118 with Bengal Engineering, Inc. 
for Professional Design Services Agreement for the San Jose Creek 
Capacity Improvement Project

RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 3 to Professional Design Services 
Agreement 2016-118 with Bengal Engineering, Inc. for Design Services for the San Jose 
Creek Capacity Improvement Project for an additional $30,000 for a total not-to-exceed
amount of $134,000 and to extend the expiration date to December 31, 2023.

BACKGROUND:

The San Jose Creek Flood Control Project increased the capacity of San Jose Creek. 
The design included the complete removal and reconstruction of the existing concrete 
channel (Phase 1) and the Hollister Avenue Bridge (Phase 2). In 2015, this first phase of 
the project completed the replacement of the channel from downstream of Hollister 
Avenue to the drive-in theater property. There is currently a temporary transition element 
between the new channel and the existing channel upstream under Hollister Avenue. 

On October 10, 2016, the City Manager, at the recommendation of staff, executed an 
agreement with Bengal Engineering, Inc. (Bengal) for Professional Design Service for a 
total amount not to exceed $20,000. The services generally included providing assistance 
with the performance evaluation of the fish passage components recently constructed as 
part of the San Jose Creek Capacity Improvement and Fish Passage project. The scope 
of work included evaluating the fish passage component and assisting staff with the 
permitting process for the Hollister Avenue Bridge Replacement Project, and closing out 
reports for the Proposition 84 grant.

A winter storm event on February 17, 2017, caused significant structural damage to a 
number of the articulated revetment mats installed on the surface of the channel as part 
of the fish-passage low flow design elements. The damaged articulated revetment mats 
were located in the upper reach of the San Jose Creek Channel. In the same vicinity, the 
fish passage weirs incurred additional damage. As a result of the storm, both Federal and 

1



Meeting Date:  December 4, 2018

State stated emergencies were officially declared, which made the City eligible for FEMA 
funding and the City proceeded with implementation to repairing the project. 

Following the February 2017 storm, City staff, including Bengal Engineering, pursued 
FEMA funding to implement emergency repairs to the channel. This effort proved 
successful with FEMA’s acceptance of a City application for funding and authorizing the 
City to proceed with implementation of a temporary creek channel repair. On March 7, 
2017, Council approved Amendment No. 1 to the Bengal Contract for an additional 
compensation of $29,000 for a total not-to-exceed of $49,000 and extended the 
termination of the agreement to December 31, 2018. On November 7, 2017, Council 
approved Amendment No. 2 to the Bengal Engineering contract for an additional 
compensation amount of $55,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $104,000.
Amendment No. 2 provided design services for a permanent repair to the existing channel 
and continued assistance with the performance evaluation of the fish passage 
components.

In August 2017, Bengal Engineering began an accelerated preparation of design and 
technical specifications for a bid project to address this work. The City advertised the bid 
package in late August and received the bids in mid-September. On September 19, 2017, 
Council approved the emergency repair project design and awarded a construction 
contract to Jeremy Harris Construction Inc. Then construction work commenced on 
October 5, 2017. Construction proceeded very rapidly and successfully concluded on 
October 20, 2017.

DISCUSSION:

In delivering the final design and technical specification and providing design support 
during construction of the San Jose Creek Channel Emergency Repair project, Bengal 
Engineering has exhausted their contract budget. City staff is recommending that Council 
approve Amendment No. 3 to the Bengal Engineering contract for an additional 
compensation amount of $30,000 for a total not to exceed amount of $134,000 and to
extend the termination date to December 31, 2023. This additional budget will provide 
continued design services for a permanent repair to the existing channel, continued 
assistance with the Prop 84 Project Completion Report performance evaluation of the fish 
passage components and for hydraulic technical support in securing permits over San 
Jose Creek for the follow-on Hollister Avenue Bridge Project. 

FISCAL IMPACTS:

There are sufficient funds in the project budget to cover the contract amendment for an 
additional $30,000 to the contract not-to-exceed amount. Funding for the proposed 
amendment is available from the General Fund’s Capital Improvement Program budget, 
professional services (101-5-5500-500).

2



Meeting Date:  December 4, 2018

Fund GL Account
Adopted 
Budget 

FY 18/19

YTD Actuals + 
Encumbrance

FY 18/19

Available 
Budget 

FY 18/19
General 
Fund

101-5-5500-500 $124,758 $69,488 $55,270

Total $124,758 $69,488 $55,270

ALTERNATIVES:

Council may elect not to proceed with Amendment No. 3 to the Bengal Engineering
Contract, in which case the design team would not be available to provide a permanent 
repair of the existing San Jose Creek Channel or provide technical assistance in the 
evaluation of fish-passage performance along the completed channel.

Reviewed By: Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________          ___________________    
Carmen Nichols Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
Deputy City Manager City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Amendment #3 to Agreement 2016-118 with Bengal Engineering, Inc. for Professional 
Design Services Agreement for the San Jose Creek Capacity Improvement Project.

2. Agreement 2016-118 and Amendments 1 through 2 with Bengal Engineering, Inc. for 
Professional Design Services Agreement for the San Jose Creek Capacity 
Improvement Project (Available online only)

3



 

4



ATTACHMENT 1

Amendment #3 to Agreement 2016-118 with Bengal Engineering, Inc. for Professional 
Design Services Agreement for the San Jose Creek Capacity Improvement Project.

5



 

6



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2016-118 to Agreement No. 3 

Page 1 of 3 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 
TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN THE CITY OF GOLETA 
AND 

BENGAL ENINGEERING, INC.  
 
 

This Amendment No. 3 to a PROFESSIONAL DESIGN SERVICES 
AGREEMENT by and between the City of Goleta, a municipal corporation (“City”) and 
BENGAL ENGINEERING, INC., a California Corporation (“Consultant”) dated October 
10, 2016 (“Agreement,” Agreement No. 2016-118) is made this 4th day of December, 
2018.  

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was entered into for the purpose of providing 
engineering assistance with the performance evaluation of the fish passage components 
constructed and emergency repair in conjunction with the San Jose Creek Capacity 
Improvement and Fish Passage Project; and 

WHEREAS, on October 10, 2016, the City and Consultant entered into the 
Agreement for the total compensation amount not to exceed $20,000; and  

 
WHEREAS, on March 7, 2017, the parties executed Amendment No.1 of the 

agreement to provide for an additional compensation of $29,000, for a total compensation 
amount not to exceed $49,000; and 

 
WHEREAS, on November 7, 2017, the parties executed Amendment No. 2 of the 

agreement to amend the description of services and to provide for an additional 
compensation of $55,000, for a total not to exceed $104,000; and  

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 3 Subsection (a) for the total compensation amount not to exceed one hundred 
four thousand dollars ($104,000); and  

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to provide for 
additional compensation in the amount of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) for continued 
tasks on the San Jose Creek Capacity Improvement and Fish Passage Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement between City and Consultant currently provides in 
Section 6 for the termination of the Agreement on December 31, 2018; and  

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement so as to extend the 

termination of the Agreement to December 31, 2023; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City Council approved this Amendment No. 3, on this 4th day of 
December, 2018. 

 

7



City of Goleta 
Amendment No. 2016-118 to Agreement No. 3 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 
AMENDED TERMS 

 
Now therefore City and Consultant agree as follows that the Agreement be, and 

hereby is, amended as follows: 

1. Section 3 Subsection (a). COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT of the Agreement 
is amended to add an additional authorized amount of $30,000 and to read in its entirety: 

(a) Maximum and Rate.  The total compensation payable to 
CONSULTANT by CITY for the services under this AGREEMENT SHALL 
NOT EXCEED the sum of $134,000 (herein "not to exceed amount") and 
shall be earned as the work progresses. 

Hourly at the hourly rates and with reimbursement to CONSULTANT for 
those expenses set forth in CONSULTANT's Schedule of Fees marked 
Exhibit "A," attached and incorporated herein.  The rates and expenses set 
forth in that exhibit shall be binding upon CONSULTANT until December 
31, 2023, after which any change in said rates and expenses must be 
approved in writing by CITY's Project Manager (CITY is to be given 60 days 
notice of any rate increase request), provided the not to exceed amount is 
the total compensation due CONSULTANT for all work described under this 
AGREEMENT. 

 

2. Section 6.  TERM, PROGRESS AND COMPLETION of the Agreement is   
amended to extend the term for an additional year to read in its entirety. 

 
The term of this Agreement is from the date first written above to December 31, 
2023, unless the term of this Agreement is extended or the Agreement is 
terminated as provided for herein. 
 
CONSULTANT shall not commence work on the services to be performed until (i) 
CONSULTANT furnishes proof of insurance as required by Section 10 below, and 
(ii) CITY gives written authorization to proceed with the work provided by CITY’s 
Project Manager.  All services shall be completed within the term of this Agreement 
following the notice to proceed. 
 

3. Except as otherwise specifically provided herein, all other provisions of the 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.  

 

 

8



9



 

10



ATTACHMENT 2

Agreement 2016-118 and Amendments 1 through 2 with Bengal Engineering, Inc. for 
Professional Design Services Agreement for the San Jose Creek Capacity Improvement 
Project.

11



 

12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31


	0013_1_CAR - Amendment 3 Bengal Eng 2016-118
	0013_2_Att 1 - Cover Sheet_Amendment 3 Bengal Eng 2016-118
	0013_3_Att 1 - Bengal Agmt Amendment No. 3
	0013_4_Att 2 - Cover Sheet_Bengal Eng 2016-118 1 and 2
	0013_5_Att 2 - Bengal Agmt through 2
	Agreement No. 2016-118 Bengal Engineering Inc - San Jose Creek Capacity Improvement and Fish Passage Project
	Agreement No. 2016-118.1 - Bengal Engineering
	Agreement No. 2016-118.2 Bengal Enginering, Inc. - San Jose Creek Capacity Improvement and Fish Passage Project




